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SUMMARY REPORT  :  1 JULY 2009  TO 31 OCTOBER 2010

RDC THE SNAPSHOT SUMMARY

Summary of Rodney District Council’s  
16 months report
This summary provides a general overview of the former 
Rodney District Council group’s achievements and activities 
for the 16 months to 31 October 2010. Rodney District 
Council was a territorial local authority governed by the Local 
Government Act 2002 and was domiciled in New Zealand.

The Rodney District Council group (RDC) consisted of the 
ultimate parent Rodney District Council and its subsidiary 
Rodney Properties Ltd (100% owned). Rodney Properties Ltd 
was incorporated and domiciled in New Zealand.

The primary objective of RDC was to provide goods or 
services for the community or social benefit rather than 
making a financial return. Accordingly, RDC designated itself 
and the group as public benefit entities for the purposes of 
New Zealand equivalents to International Financial Reporting 
Standards (NZ IFRS).

The primary objective of RPL was to provide advice on the 
disposal of a portfolio of non-operational RDC properties to 
maximise financial returns to the Council so that debt could 
be minimised whilst trying to achieve good urban design  
and strategic outcomes.

The information comes from the report for the 16 months to 
31 October 2010, which is available in full, on the Auckland 
Council website www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

This summary, like the full report, has been audited to 
ensure accuracy and consistency. The full report received an 
unqualified audit report and was adopted by Auckland Council 
on 24 February 2011. To attain a complete understanding 
of the former Rodney District Council’s financial and service 
performance, financial position and the cash flows, we 
recommend you read the full report. 

Full details of the Council’s accounting policies can be 
found in the full report. The financial statements had been 
prepared in accordance with NZ GAAP. They comply with 
NZ International Financial Reporting Standards, and FRS43: 
Summary Financial Statements and other applicable financial 
reporting standards as appropriate for public benefit entities. 
The information presented is in New Zealand dollars and all 
values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($000).

Message from Doug McKay
Chief Executive Auckland Council
This document is a summary of the annual report of  
Rodney District Council, one of eight former councils which 
were amalgamated to form the Auckland Council group on  
1 November 2010.

The information in this summary has been extracted from  
the full annual report for the year ended 31 October 2010  
and this summary was authorised for publication on 23 March 
2011. To view a full copy of the annual report visit  
www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz or any Auckland Council library 
or service centre.

This summary tracks some of the performance of the council 
for the 16-month period 1 July 2009 to 31 October 2010 
and reports progress made against its long-term council 
community plan (long-term plan) and annual plans. 

Auckland Council, Watercare Services Limited and six  
new council-controlled organisations assumed the 
responsibilities and powers held by the former city, district  
and regional authorities. 

Final annual reports have also been produced for:

 ◗ Auckland City Council 

 ◗ Auckland Regional Council

 ◗ Franklin District Council

 ◗ Manukau City Council

 ◗ North Shore City Council

 ◗ Papakura District Council

 ◗ Waitakere City Council.

With Mayor Len Brown, I acknowledge the work of the former 
Rodney District Council mayor, councillors and staff, who 
have left a strong foundation for us to build upon.

I look forward to producing the first annual report for Auckland 
Council later this year, which will report on our achievements 
for the period 1 November 2010 to 30 June 2011.

Doug McKay
Chief executive  
Auckland Council
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Civic Leadership 
For the period 1 July to 31 October 2010

RDC making a positive difference

1¢ Economic Development
Promotion of the economic wellbeing of our 
communities through Economic Planning, 
Economic Advocacy & Facilitation

1¢ Civic Leadership Relating to the Council’s  
Democratic Processes

1¢ Management Management of Council’s assets

3¢ Community Development Including community grants, civil defence 
and rural fire and road safety

5¢ District & Environmental Planning
Future planning, strategic projects, district 
plan, natural & coastal environment, urban  
& rural design, managing property assets

8¢ Environmental Services Such as waste management and  
stormwater control

12¢ Regulatory Services
Includes resource and building consents,* 
environmental health, health and liquor 
licensing,* animal control

16¢ Community Facilities Such as parks, libraries, community halls 
and the leisure centre

19¢ Water Services The operation and management of water 
supplies and, wastewater disposal

34¢ Transportation
Planning, maintaining and improving 
transport networks and services,  
roading and footpaths

* These services are mostly funded from fees and charges.
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How your money was spent 
For every $1 in income the Council received we spent:



SUMMARY REPORT  :  1 JULY 2009  TO 31 OCTOBER 2010

 ◗ Significant resource commitments were applied to project 
work with the Auckland Transition Agency to implement the 
changes to Auckland governance structure.

 ◗ Work was undertaken on a local bill requesting the 
separation of the Rodney District from the Auckland region 
was prepared and submitted to parliament. The Local bill 
was unsuccessful.

 ◗ We worked with the Auckland Transition Agency (ATA) and 
other council’s in the Auckland region to conduct the local 
government elections which were held 9 October 2010.

 ◗ Council continued to foster the development of Maori/
mana whenua capacity to contribute to the decision making 
process via continued consultation and Taumata. Regular 
governance level hui/taumata held with Ngati Whatua 
Nga Rima o Kaipara, Te Uri o Hau Settlement Trust, Ngati 
Manuhiri (Ngati Wai) and other local iwi.

 ◗ The Puhoi and Kaukapakapa structure plans were both 
adopted by council on 23 September 2010. The Matakana 
Plan Change was completed and council approved 
implementation of a pre-consultation process commencing 
on 22 October 2010.

 ◗ The Draft Rural Strategy was adopted by council for public 
notification 13 May 2010. Submissions closed 21 June, 
and hearings commenced 28 July with final adoption on 16 
September 2010.

 ◗ During 2010 an independent review of the Penlink project 
(The project is designed to provide a second access 
route from the Northern Motorway to the Whangaparaoa 
Peninsula) was carried out, commissioned by the Auckland 
Regional Transport Authority (ARTA) with the support of 
the New Zealand Transport Agency (NZTA) and Rodney 
District Council. The purpose of the review was to increase 
confidence in the project to ensure that the scheme 
proposed and the business case was robust. The results 
of the review confirmed that technical work such as the 
engineering and demand assessment had been undertaken 
to a suitable standard and that the proposed project will 
meet its objectives both now and into the future. The review 
also confirmed that the scheme was economically sound. 
However, funds for Auckland projects from the National 
Land Transport Fund are constrained and there are other 
Auckland projects which are currently ranked higher for 
funding.  Work continues on addressing these issues.

 ◗ NZTA in association with Council commenced the 
intersection improvements project at Warkworth. Whilst 
the first stage was slightly behind earlier programming it is 
still anticipated the overall project will be completed by the 
scheduled mid 2012 date.

 ◗ Work continued on the Orewa West Walkway / Cycleway 
which is planned to eventually encircle the Orewa Estuary. 
The Lakeside – Waru Nui Court construction works have 
been completed including planting around the new bridge 
abutment. Contracts were awarded in June to complete 
the remainder of the southern link including Maori Hut 
Bridge and the Orewa College section including the bridge 
connection from Western Reserve. Negotiations continuing 
with the Ministry of Education and LINZ, for acquisition of 
the land for the cycleway route along the estuary edge  
of the Orewa College playing fields.

 ◗ The LTCCP made provision for the commencement of 
construction of the Warkworth western collector during the 
year. This was deferred as a result of slower than expected 
development in the area. 

 ◗ Land was purchased to allow the construction of a  
Park and Ride facility at Silverdale. 

 ◗ Construction of the Orewa Boulevard continued. 
The project is aimed at improving the environment of 
downtown Orewa, particularly the waterfront. The intent 
is to reconnect the town centre to the beach and provide 
something that optimises the special qualities of both.

 ◗ Water Supply – 98.7% of Water supply service interruptions 
were responded to within 2 hours exceeding our target 
of 95%. Safe, potable water was supplied with Ministry of 
Health (MoH) gradings from Ab to Aa achieved this was 
higher than our targets.

RDC THE SNAPSHOT SUMMARY

What happened this year
The following is a summary of some of our performance achievements. For more detailed information on these and other 
performance information please refer to the full Annual Report:
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Civic Leadership 
For the period 1 July to 31 October 2010

RDC making a positive difference

 ◗ Wastewater Treatment plants – 6 out of 10 treatment plants 
achieved the target of maintaining ARC minimum gradings 
of “2A” or better. Helensville Matakana and Wellsford were 
rated 3 because of their continued non-compliance while 
they are awaiting upgrades/new consents, while Warkworth 
achieved a 2B which should improve when the peak flow is 
fully operational.

 ◗ 12,054 tonnes of waste diverted from landfill through 
recycling.

 ◗ Across the district over $8.8m was invested in Area Wide 
Pavement Treatment (AWPT), the purpose of which is to 
renew the current pavement to strengthen and restore  
its life. This is generally done using the existing width of the 
road and may include minor drainage improvements.  
In an urban area an AWPT may involve milling up the road 
surface and laying a new base course and sealed surface.  
This type of treatment can be done on both a sealed or 
unsealed road and receives 48% subsidy from NZTA.

 ◗ The contestable footpath fund was used to assist the 
Riverhead community to construct a footpath from the 
sports ground to the village.

 ◗ Work continues on the staged redevelopment of the 
Warkworth Show grounds, the regional sports ground 
in Northern Rodney. The work included earth works, 
stormwater drainage, irrigation and the upgrade of rugby 
fields to sandfields.

 ◗ Replacement of the seawall at Algies Bay reserve this 
included recontoring the land and building retaining walls 
before the masonry wall was constructed.

 ◗ The Parakai Springs Rd boat ramp was upgraded.  
The upgrade involved realigning, widening and lengthening 
the boat ramp to make it an all tide ramp and a major 
launching point to the Kaipara harbour.

 ◗ A walkway passing under the Coatesville Riverhead 
Highway was constructed at the Murray Jones  
reserve Riverhead.

 ◗ Moana Avenue sea outfall, Orewa Installation of new 
1500mm diameter stormwater outfall pipe to relieve 
flooding of the Orewa CBD.

 ◗ Stanmore Bay Wetland Enhancement: including the 
construction of a pond and wetland system within the 
Stanmore Bay reserve to provide stormwater treatment and 
create a passive environmental reserve.

 ◗ Continuation of the Kumeu Floodway improvement project 
The construction of a 50m wide flood berm for a length 
of 300m immediately downstream of the SHW 16 Bridge 
at Kumeu. This is Stage I of a flood relief project that will 
ultimately include some 2km of flood berm and stopbanks.
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SUMMARY REPORT  :  1 JULY 2009  TO 31 OCTOBER 2010

PARENT  
& GROUP

12 months 
to 30 June 

2009

16 months 
to 31 Oct 

2010

16 months 
to 31 Oct 

2010

(All in $000) Actual Plan Actual 

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Rates revenue  99,130  132,192  131,336 
Other revenue  61,684  106,342  113,713 
Other gains/(losses)  4,880  27,805  1,318 
Total Revenue  165,694  266,339  246,367 

Personnel costs  30,453  41,806  43,895 
Other expenses  64,752  83,888  115,883 
Finance costs  21,138  26,178  25,429 
Depreciation and amortisation expense  37,204  54,763  54,771 
Regional Amenities and Museum funding  1,532  5,303  4,296 
Total Expenditure  155,079  211,938  244,274 

Surplus  10,615  54,400  2,093 

Other comprehensive income
Infrastructural assets revaluation gains/(losses)  –  39,916  150,067 
Financial assets revaluation fair value gains/(losses)  2,429  –  (39)
Financial assets revaluation cash flow hedge gains/(losses)  (9,020)  2,934  (5,470)
Total comprehensive income 4,024 97,250 146,651

Statement of Financial Position
Current Assets  53,645  30,931  49,869 
Non-Current Assets  1,650,805  1,806,787  1,836,075 
Total Assets  1,704,450  1,837,718  1,885,944 

Current Liabilities  163,907  98,158  158,503 
Non Current Liabilities  197,522  260,100  237,699 
Equity  1,343,020  1,479,460  1,489,742 
Total Liabilities and Equity  1,704,450  1,837,718  1,885,944 

Statement of Movements in Equity 
Net surplus (deficit) for the year  10,615  54,400  2,093 
Increase in reserves  (6,591)  42,850  144,558 
Total comprehensive income  4,024  97,250  146,651 

Equity at start of the period  1,338,996  1,382,209  1,343,020 
Adjustments to equity  4,024  97,251  146,722 
Equity at end of the period  1,343,020  1,479,460  1,489,742 

Statement of Cash Flows
Net cash from operating activities 38,217 74,918 70,788
Net cash from financing activities 44,836 1,950 16
Net cash from investing activities  (74,595)  (84,032)  (75,992)
Net cash inflow (outflow)  8,458  (7,164)  (5,188)

RDC THE SNAPSHOT SUMMARY
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Overall Financial Results
The summary details the revenue and expenditure of the Council and Group as well as other financial transactions that 
have impacted on the Council’s net equity. The Council and Group’s financial performance for the 16 month period is 
compared to the budget or plan which was adopted by Council and to results for the 2008/09 financial year.



Civic Leadership 
For the period 1 July to 31 October 2010

RDC making a positive difference

PARENT  
& GROUP

12 months 
to 30 June 

2009

16 months 
to 31 Oct 

2010

16 months 
to 31 Oct 

2010

(All in $000) Actual Plan Actual 

Other Financial Commiments
Commitments 134,720  88,883

Contingencies
Loan Gaurantees 170 0
Potential Legal Claims 3,000 3,000

A review of the Councils files of potential and actual legal claims arising from the Consents area has been undertaken.  
A Contingent Liability arises in respect of those claims thought possible but unlikely to succeed.

The council has received a claim in relation to Gulf Harbour Seabed licence fees. The council is working to resolve this claim 
with its solicitors. No provision has been made for these claims as there is a high degree of uncertainty as to any possible 
liability of the council.

An ex-employee has filed an application with the Employment Relations Authority for personal grievance. No liability has been 
recognised for this claim as there is uncertainty to any liability of the council.

Weathertightnes:
The Council has received claims notified to it or the Weathertight Homes Resolution Service as one of a number  
co-defendants in relation to weathertightness building defects. The Council has also received claims directly. The Council’s 
liability in relation to these claims depends on a number of factors including the existence of other liable parties that are able  
to contribute to any liability and the amount of excess Council has with its insurer. Council is contesting both the amount  
and any liability.

All Councils with responsibilities under the Building Act have, to varying extents, been impacted by the leaky building issue. 
Unfortunately, as the issue has evolved, other parties to the claims have disappeared and Councils and Riskpool (our insurer) 
are often the only party responding to the claims. This has meant that judgements against Councils are increasing. Riskpool’s 
funds are exhibiting deficits and this means that calls may be made upon member councils to contribute to the fund. Riskpool 
has advised of the likelihood of further calls over the next two years although the amount of these calls is undetermined at this 
time. Riskpool withdrew cover for any future claims arising after 1 July 2009.

RiskPool provides public liability and professional indemnity insurance for its members. The Council is a member of RiskPool. 
The Trust Deed of RiskPool provides that, if there is shortfall (whereby claims exceed contributions of members and 
reinsurance recoveries) in any Fund year, then the Board may make a call on members for that fund year. A liability will be 
recognised for future calls should they arise, when there is more certainty over the amount of such calls.

The length of time that the weathertightness issue has now been prevalent, the historical data and trends available, and the 
use of an actuary to utilise this information to reach an estimated claims figure means the unreported claims can now be 
estimated with sufficient reliability to include a provision. 

A provision of $23,646,000 (2009 $1,486,000) has been recognised for weathertightness claims whereby the Council has 
received notice of the claim. The Council is also exposed to potential future claims which have not yet been advised until the 
statutory limitation period expires. The amount of potential future claims are not able to be reliably measured and is therefore 
unquantifiable. Claims must be made within 10 years of construction or alteration of the dwelling in order for the claim to be 
eligible under the Weathertight Homes Resolution Services (WHRS) Act 2006, but other statutory limitation periods could also 
affect claims.
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SUMMARY REPORT  :  1 JULY 2009  TO 31 OCTOBER 2010

RDC THE SNAPSHOT SUMMARY

Watercare guarantee
In order to minimise long term price increases, as at 
24 July 2008 Council joined the five other shareholding 
councils of Watercare Services Limited (Watercare) to 
provide the creditors of Watercare and its subsidiaries 
with a guarantee of Watercare’s debt.

Watercare Services Ltd (Watercare) provides bulk 
water and wastewater services to the Auckland region. 
The company is collectively owned by the six councils, 
with the Rodney District Council (RDC) shareholding 
being 1.38% which reflects the fact that the only service 
received is a relatively small bulk water supply to the 
Hibiscus Coast area. 

Auckland City Council provided a primary guarantee 
for the Watercare debt with a back up guarantee by 
the other shareholding councils in proportion to their 
shareholding. RDC’s percentage of any liability called 
under this guarantee is therefore 1.38%. The likelihood 
of this guarantee being called is considered to  
be remote.
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Auckland reorganisation/ going 
concern assumption
In accordance with the Local Government (Tamaki 
Makaurau Reorganisation) Act 2009, Rodney District 
Council was dissolved on 31 October 2010.  
The functions, duties and powers of Rodney District 
Council became the functions, duties and powers of 
the Auckland Council – the single unitary authority 
responsible for governing the Auckland region from 
1 November 2010. All of Rodney District Council’s 
assets, rights, liabilities, contracts, entitlements and 
engagements vested in the Auckland Council at  
that date. 

The dissolution of Rodney District Council requires the 
financial statements to be prepared on a dissolution 
basis, not the normal going-concern basis. All the 
services Rodney District Council delivered continue to 
be delivered by the Auckland Council group. Because 
the operations, assets and liabilities of Rodney District 
Council have been transferred to the Auckland Council 
group, no adjustments have been made in the financial 
statements resulting from the dissolution of Rodney 
District Council, nor have there been any changes to  
the carrying values of the assets. 

Events after balance date:
Under section 35 of the Local Government Tamaki 
Makaurau Reorganisation Act 2009 Rodney District 
Council was dissolved on 31 October 2010.  
As a consequence of the dissolution of RDC, the group 
structure ceased to exist. The functions, duties, and 
powers of RDC and group became the functions, duties 
and powers of the Auckland Council who is responsible 
for governing the entire Auckland region from  
1 November 2010.

 ◗ All property belonging to RDC and group vested in the 
Auckland Council.

 ◗ All money payable to or by RDC and group became 
payable to or by the Auckland Council.

 ◗ All rights, liabilities, contracts, entitlements, and 
engagements of RDC and group became the rights, 
liabilities, contracts, entitlements, and engagements of 
the Auckland Council.



Civic Leadership 
For the period 1 July to 31 October 2010

RDC making a positive difference

Ownership of assets from 1 November 2010 
The table below summarises, from a Rodney District Council Group perspective, where the key assets will be transferred to at  
1 November 2010 and an estimate of their net book value.

Major Assets transferred
Estimated  

Value  
$ millions

Receiving Entities 
For Assets & 
Investments

Public Transport related assets: Roading, property, plant and equipment $898.5 Auckland Transport

Combined wastewater and water, property, plant and equipment $327.9 Watercare Services Ltd

All other major fixed assets and investments vest in Auckland Council.

Other Assets and Liabilities
Other assets and liabilities will be allocated to Auckland Council and CCO’s based on the specific activities to be undertaken by 
each receiving entity.

Debt
At 1 November 2010 all Rodney District Council debt will be transferred to Auckland Council and a portion of the consolidated 
debt of Auckland Council will be allocated to Watercare Services Ltd, Auckland Council Investments Ltd, Regional Facilities 
Auckland and Auckland Waterfront Development Agency Ltd.

Redundancy Payments
Redundancy payments made as a result of the Auckland councils reorganization amounted to $1.8 million .This included the 
amount paid to the Chief Executive and other key management personnel.

Changes in accounting policies
Due to the pending Auckland Council reorganisation and to bring the valuation policy in line with the valuation policies adopted 
by the other councils in the Auckland region, RDC revalued its operational land and buildings. Previously these assets were held 
at deemed cost. As a result of the revaluation the value of land and buildings has increased by $83.9 million.

There have been no other changes in accounting policies during the financial year.

Overall Financial Performance
The financial surplus shown in the Statement of Comprehensive Income was $2.1M - $52.3M less than budget.

The council’s overall surplus takes into account the receipt of subsidies for capital expenditure projects, cash contributions other 
items such as costs associated with potential future costs to settle weather tightness claims the council uses its surplus to fund 
capital expenditure and to provide for loan repayments.

The primary reasons for these results were:

◗ Change in the methodology for recognition of potential future weather tightness costs $22.2M

◗ Expensing the costs of file remediation costs which were previously capitalised $4.2M

◗ Additional personnel costs incurred due to the implementation of Auckland Council  $2.0M

◗ NZTA subsidies primarily related to Penlink project were not received as the project has been delayed $19.3M

◗ Overall the number of properties sold was less than anticipated and the value received was lower than budgeted. $26.5M

Offsetting the unfavourable variances were:

◗ Vested Assets were above budget by $19.1M

◗ Cash Contributions above budget by $4.6M

8



SUMMARY REPORT  :  1 JULY 2009  TO 31 OCTOBER 2010

The primary reasons for these results were:

Revenue Actual Plan Variance

(All in $000)

Vested Assets 25,587 6,500  19,087

Vested assets are not cash but are assets such as roads or water and wastewater pipes built by developers and passed to 
Council on completion of their projects. It is difficult to prepare an accurate budget for these types of assets as the Council 
has little control of the timing or quantity of the amount vested. 

Cash Contributions 13,056 8,462 4,594

Cash contributions are dependent on the development occurring in the district, which is determined by the economic 
environment at the time and the rate at which developers commence and complete projects. During the year a project 
was undertaken to review the cash contributions regime the Council has in place. Following extensive consultation a new 
development contribution policy was adopted and the policy applies from 1 July 2009.

NZ Transport Agency grants 27,178 46,466 (19,288)

In preparing the Annual Plan and Auckland Regional Transport Authority submissions for 2009/10 a number of assumptions 
were made around the subsidy which would be received. Some projects such as Penlink have not been undertaken and 
others are awaiting NZTA approval before proceeding.

Other gains/(losses) 1,318 27,805 (26,487)

The Council resolved to sell surplus properties to repay debt. Overall the number of properties sold was less than anticipated 
and the value received was lower than budgeted.

Expenditure

Finance Costs 25,429 26,178 (749)

Despite interest rate increases due to the change in the global lending market, overall costs are on budget as Council has 
in place a number of treasury instruments which are used to actively manage and minimise the interest expense both in the 
short and long term. 

Other operating costs 115,883 83,888 31,995

Other operating costs are the costs of delivering services and including payments for maintenance contracts for roading, 
water, wastewater, and parks. They also include costs such as legal expenditure, insurance payments, power costs and 
vehicle running expenses etc.
◗ During the period the Council changed the methodology used to calculate the potential future costs of meeting weather 

tightness issues. As a result the provision was increased by $22.2 million.
◗ The Council reassessed the accounting treatment used regarding file remediation costs, these costs were previously 

capitalised and during the year we recognised an expense relating to the historic value of $4.2 million
◗ Additional personnel costs of $2 million were incurred due to the implementation of Auckland Council structure.
◗ Costs of $7.3 million associated with the planned Penlink development and previously forming part of Work in Progress 

have now been written off.

Current Assets

◗ The variance in current assets is primarily related to an increase in short term funds on deposit. We held $7.6 million in the 
bank at year end. Our policy is to hold much smaller balances.

◗ Debtors and other receivables were $3.5 million higher than budgeted. 
◗ The value of non current assets held for resale was $14.9 million higher than budget as additional properties were 

identified as available for sale and property sales did not occur as quickly as budgeted.

9
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Civic Leadership 
For the period 1 July to 31 October 2010

RDC making a positive difference

Non current Assets

Council revalued its Property Plant and equipment during the period. The revaluation included the valuation of land and 
buildings which were previously held at cost. The increase in the revaluation reserve was $150 million this was $110 million 
more than budgeted.

Liabilities

There is $11.9 million more owed to creditors at year end than we budgeted for in the Annual Plan. A significant portion 
of the increase was due to $13 million for rates received in advance. The rating year was spilt due to the change in the 
balance date, Rates were struck on 1 July 2010 which covered the period from 1 July 2010 to 30 June 2011. A higher 
volume of rates were received in advance due to the change in the GST rate and due to the Council offering a discount for 
early payment of rates.
Non current liabilities have increased by $22.4 million. Of this $22.6 relates to increased provisions; $0.5 million increase 
landfill monitoring and $22.2 million weathertightness.
Net borrowings (borrowings less cash held) was $297.4 million at 31 October 2010 compared to the budgeted position of 
$312.1 million, a difference of $14.7 million.
In preparing the Annual Plan we estimated that only $50.6 million of our borrowings (approx 16.5% of net borrowings) 
would be a current liability repayable in one year. At 31 October 2010 $107 million (36% of net borrowings) was classified 
as a current liability.
In preparing our Annual Plan we assumed that the derivative financial instruments would have a net asset value of 
$100,000 instead we had a net financial liability valued at $11.6 million (June 2009 $6.5 million), a variation from plan of 
$11.7 million and an increase from 2009 of $5.2 million.

Operating Expenditure
Operating expenditure includes the day-to-day costs 
necessary to run a large multi-function organisation. These 
are generally costs that impact on one year’s operations as 
opposed to capital expenditure that impacts on more than one 
financial period and creates a depreciable asset. 

Council incurs costs to run and maintain assets such as 
roads, wastewater treatment plants and pumping stations, 
with the physical work being contracted out rather than 
being performed by Council employees. The quality of 
work performed and associated costs are subject to regular 
monitoring and review by Council. 

The total operating expenditure for the 16 months period was 
$244.3 million against a budget of $211.9 million a difference 
of $32.4 million. 

A significant factor was that during the period the Council 
changed the methodology used to calculate the potential future costs of meeting weather tightness issues. As a result the 
provision was increased by $22.2 million.

The Council reassessed the accounting treatment used regarding file remediation costs, these costs were previously capitalised 
and during the year we recognised an expense relating to the historic value of $4.2 million.

Personnel costs were $43.9 million, $2.1 million or 4.7% higher than the $41.8 million budgeted the additional costs were 
incurred due to the implementation of the new Auckland Council structure. 

Council’s expenditure continued to be predominately on Transportation Water and Wastewater.

Operating Expenditure
for the 16 months to 31 October 2010 ($244.3M)

Economic Development

Environmental Services

Community Development

Civic Leadership

Regional Museum Levies

Community Services

Water Services

Regulatory Services

District & Env. Planning

Transportation

7% 

18% 

17% 

30% 

2% 

2% 

6% 

15% 

2% 

1% 
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SUMMARY REPORT  :  1 JULY 2009  TO 31 OCTOBER 2010

Operating Expenses Funding
Rates revenue continues to be the major source of operating 
revenue for the Council. Rates revenue received was less 
than 1% below budget.

We recognised $.8 million 2% more revenue and user 
charges than we had budgeted. This was principally due to 
the recognition as revenue of $1million of unclaimed damage 
deposits. The monies were previously held in a liability 
account but recognised as revenue as they relate to amounts 
collected prior to 2002 which have been unable  
to be refunded.

We received $9 million in subsidies from the NZ Transport 
Agency for operational expenditure this was in line with  
our budget.

Capital Expenditure
Capital expenditure is the cost incurred by the Council when it 
buys or creates new assets or renews existing ones.  
These assets provide services to the community, for a period 
of greater than one year. Council‘s budget for the period from 
1 July 2009 to 31 October 2010 included a plan to spend 
$135.1 million on capital expenditure.

In preparing the budget the Council was in discussion with 
Government regard the funding for the Penlink project.  
This project is an integrated transport project that will link the 
Whangaparaoa Peninsula to State Highway 1 at Redvale.  
It appeared that funding would be available through the 
National Land Transport Fund and a budget of $16.2 million 
was included in the first year of the Long Term Council 
community Plan with the remaining project costs spread 
over the next couple of years. Funding for the project 
was not secured in the period and therefore the project 
commencement date was delayed until the funding of the 
project can be determined.

Capital projects valued at $130.9 million where added during 
the period, made up of new works constructed by Council of 
$60.5 million; renewal works constructed by Council of  
$44.9 million; and the value of new works vested by 
developers of $25.5million. 

Council spends most of its capital expenditure on 
infrastructural assets such as roads, wastewater, water and 
stormwater systems to meet the needs of a growing district.

Capital works for Transport, Water and Wastewater account 
for 68% of capital expenditure.

Capital projects are funded by depreciation funds, NZ 
Transport agency subsidies, loans, cash contributions and are 
vested by developers. As noted above the council prepared 
the budgets including funding based on the assumption that 
the Penlink project would proceed. The subsidies from NZTA 
were $19.3 million less than budgeted because of the delay in 
proceeding. Vested assets were $19.1 million higher  
than budgeted.
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New Vested Renewal

Capital Expenditure ($M)
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Capital Expenditure
for the 16 months to 31 October 2010 ($130.9M)

Water Services22% 

Support Assets3% 

Environmental Services11% 

Other1% 

Transportation Services46% 

Community Services17% 

Capital Expenditure Funding

Depreciation Funds38% 

Cash Contributions11% 

Loans Raised17% 

NZ Transport Agency 
Subsidies14% 

Vested Assets20% 

Operating Expenses Funding

NZ Transport Agency Subsidies13% 

Revenue & User Charges22% 

Other Income1% 

Rates64% 
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Borrowing and Debt Management 
The Council’s borrowings have increased over the years with the growing investment in infrastructure. Net borrowings 
(borrowings less cash held) were $297.4 million at 31 October 2010. It was budgeted that net borrowings would be  
$312.1 million, a difference of $14.7 million. Borrowings were lower than budgeted as the Penlink project did not commence but 
this was offset as sales of properties did not eventuating by year end.

The Council will raise loans to fund capital expenditure when no other appropriate revenue or funding sources are available.

The Council’s adopted Treasury Management Policy sets out borrowing control parameters, with four key long-term ratios 
.providing financial targets that it is committed to operating within.

Ratio Target Achievement
Debt as a % of equity Less than 25% 20%

Debt as a % of income Less than 175% 121%

Interest as a % of income Less than 15% 10%

Interest as a % of annual rates income Less than 30% 19%

Liquidity (Term debt + committed loan facilities to existing debt) Greater than 110% 125%

Council’s borrowing is within the key parameters of Council’s Treasury Management Policy. 
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1,522

1,814

1,585
1,394

1,624

Property, Plant & Equipment,  
Intangibles & Forestry Assets ($M)

2006 2010200920082007

Property, Plant and Equipment,  
Intangibles and Forestry Assets
Council’s assets – property, plant and equipment – are valued 
at $1.81 billion compared to $1.62 billion for the previous 
year. The Council revalued it infrastructure assets and land 
and buildings and the effect was an increase in value of 
$150.1 million. In the period, there was capital expenditure 
of $130.9 million invested in purchasing, developing and 
renewing Council assets. The total amount of depreciation 
charged on these assets for the period was $54.8M. 

Depreciation funds are used to fund renewal works, loan 
repayments, new capital works (in a few cases) or held to 
meet such future requirements.

The Council has identified assets with a book value of  
$22.4 million which it intends to sell in the coming year.  
These assets as shown as assets held for resale in the 
Statement of Financial Position.
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Audit Report

To the readers of Rodney District Council and Group’s Summary of the Annual Report
For the 16-month period ended 31 October 2010

We have audited the summary of the annual report (the summary) set out on pages 1 to 13.

Unqualified Opinion
In our opinion:

◗ the summary represents, fairly and consistently, the information regarding the major matters dealt with in the annual report; 
and

◗ the information reported in the summary financial statements and summary performance information complies with FRS-43: 
Summary Financial Statements and is consistent with the full financial statements and full performance information from 
which they are derived.

In our report dated 24 February 2011, we expressed an unqualified audit opinion on:

◗ the full financial statements;
◗ the full performance information; and
◗ the Rodney District Council and group’s compliance with the other requirements of Schedule 10 of the Local Government Act 

2002 that are applicable to the annual report.
We also explained that the full financial statements had been appropriately prepared on a dissolution basis due to the new 
local government structure for the Auckland region from 1 November 2010. The Local Government (Tamaki Makaurau 
Reorganisation) Act 2009 dissolved Rodney District Council and group on 1 November 2010. Its functions, duties, and powers 
were transferred to Auckland Council . As a consequence of that reorganisation all the assets and liabilities of Rodney District 
Council and group have vested in Auckland Council and related controlled entities.

The summary financial statements have also been appropriately prepared on a dissolution basis as set out in the accounting 
policy on page 7, and the note regarding the effects of the dissolution on pages 7 and 8.

Basis of Opinion
Our audit was conducted in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate the New Zealand 
Auditing Standards. Other than in our capacity as auditor, and the Auditor-General being the auditor of Auckland Council, we 
have no relationship with or interests in Rodney District Council and group. 

Responsibilities of the Auckland Council and the Auditor
The Local Government (Tamaki Makaurau Reorganisation) Act 2009 required the annual report of Rodney District Council and 
group for the 16-month period ended 31 October 2010 to be prepared by Rodney District Council and completed by Auckland 
Council.

Therefore, the Auckland Council is responsible for the summary, including summary financial statements and summary 
performance information that complies with FRS-43: Summary Financial Statements, and we are responsible for expressing an 
independent opinion on the summary. These responsibilities arise from the Local Government Act 2002.

Karen MacKenzie
AUDIT NEW ZEALAND

On behalf of the Auditor-General 
Auckland, New Zealand

23 March 2011
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